
- -MEMORANDUM 

THE WHITE HO USE 

WASHINGTON 

UNC LASSIFIED 

MEMORANDUM OF CONVERSATION 

PARTICIPANTS: President Ford 
Carl Albert, Speaker of the House of 

Representatives 
Lt. Gen. Br:ent Scowcroft, Deputy Assistant 

to the President :fb r National Security Affair s. 
Darrel St. Claire (Hill Strffer 
Michael Reed (Hill Staffer) 
Howard Yourman, (Hill Staffer) 

Israel Yeshayahu, Speaker of the Knesset 
Menahem Begi.ti1 - Leader of the Likud Opposition 
Ari Ankorion, Labour 
Yitzhak Ben-Aharon, Labour 
Mrs. Haika Grossman-Orkin, Mapam 
Josef Warhaftig, N. R. P. 
Amb. Simcha Dinitz, Israeli Ambassador to 

the United States 
Zvi Rafiah, Counselor, Embassy of Israel 
Shmuel Jacobsen (Secretary to the delegation) 
Dov Kedem (Interpreter) 

DATE AND TIME- Tuesday - November 11, 1975 
10:04 - 10:45 am 

PLACE: The Oval Office 

[The meeting began with presentation of a Hanukah Menorah to the President. ] 

The President: Let me welcome you to the White House. I have a deep 
respectfor parliamentary bodies. I spent 25 years in the House with 
Speaker Albert, and these were among the most challenging years of my 
lofe. I understand that your delegation comprises many points of view in 
the Knesset. The Speaker and I were on opposite sides of many issues, 
but when it came to fundamental issues of national security we were as one. 
I sense it is the same with you. 

UNC LASSIFIED 
,~ 

, .... 
.. 
"- r"~ 

. 

•.W'~ ~ ... '".,\
" ..y~ 

C\..l\sSlr L .. U lj \''''-~ 

File scanned from the National Security Adviser's Memoranda of Conversation Collection at the Gerald R. Ford Presidential Library



UNCLASSIFIED -2

To t he extent that the United States can be helpful in the Middle 
East we are dedicated to that end, though it in the end depends on the 
parties themselves. I believe the Sinai agreement was a good agree
ment, and we are determined to continue the progress we made and 
make further progress. We ar e dedicated to the survival and security 
of Israel, and that won't change. As you know, I submitted a bill for $2.3 
billion to the Congress for aid to Israel. I would like to hear from you, 
unless the Speaker has something. 

Speaker Albert: You have spent much tinE together exchanging ideas. 
I gave a lunch for them. 

Yeshayahu: It is a great honor for us to be received by yoo., Mr. President. 
We represent all the parties in the Knesset and we are grateful to you for 
making your valuable time available to us. 

We are a nation which has suffered many tribulations over the years, 
am no people has a greater yearning for peace. You are the President of 
a grea. t, courageous and generous people. Fate has placed you at the 
head of a 00 untry which is the hope of freedom-loving people everywhere, 
including the Jewish people. The establishment of the State Of Israel after 
World War II and after the killing of six million Jews was an unprecedented 
act, delivering over a million Jews from bondage. I am one of those. 
Israel is now a refuge for people fleeing the Soviet Union and other Com.m.unist 
oppression. 

The Knesset and the Israeli people send greeting to you, Mr. President, 
and would be delighted for you to visit Israel. We would like you to see how 
we are building a state muc h like the American people eli. d 200 year sago. 

There are a number of problems I would like to bring to your attention, 
particularly in light of the UN resolution on Zionism.. We appreciate 
your words and those of your representatives against that resolution, 
vi1ifying~ the State of Israel, The Israeli people continue to stand firm 
in defense of our country, and we count on your help, as in the past. 
President Sadat stated here that he was interested in peace and presented 
moderate views, and yet he made other statements attacking Zionism and 
Israel and its people. His representatives at the UN joined in the attack 
against us. The identification of Egypt with the process at the UN coupled 
with the tremendous arms that Egypt is securing from many sources, both 
East and West, plus his statements, do not appear to us as a presumption 
for that peace we are looking for. 

\:-'
UNCLASSIFIED 



- -
UNCLASSIFIED -3

We have recently taken on ourselves the greatest of risks; we began 
the process of withdrawing from areas we previously held, and giving 
up oil fields, in the hope that this would contribute to the process of peace. 
We shall judge the President of Egypt not only by his statements; but also 
by his. deeds. 

Permit me to bestow on you the blessing from the book of Samuel -
peac e be upon you. 

The President: Thank you very much. I am grateful for your invitation 
to visiit Israel. I have never been to Israel. I hope to come there -- the 
sooner the better. But right now there are a number of problems for me 
to deal with here. But it is important to visit the Middle East as soon as 
possible, of course, including Israel. 

Begin: Mr. President, we are the victims of a great human phenomenon. 
Jews in the Soviet Union were oppressed for 60 years after the Bolshevik 
Revolution. I saw it. Mter the Six-Day War there was a great awakening 
of Jewish people wanting to come to Israel. They came in increasing 
numbers, but as you know, those numbers have been decreasing recently. 
There are more than 3 mi11ion Jews in the Soviet Union. They are being 
persecuted in many ways. These tragedies go on day after day. It is our 
plea that you ask Brezhnev to let them go. We are convinced that your 
intercession wi11 help. Please do something. Especially, there are 40 
people now in concentration camps [he hands the President a list of n~ s]. 
which we ask you to send personally to Brezhnev. We are very grateful 
for your understanding on this issue. 

The President: We wi11 see what we can do to be helpful. I am very sorry 
to see that emigration has fa11en off from 35,000 in 1973, to about 12,000 
now. There were some circumstances which intervened. In the problem 
over U. S. - Soviet trade arrangements, there was a drop in numbers per
mitted to leave. We will <b what we can to help. One way might be to seek 
a modification of the Trade Act. 

Member c:i. the Delegation: The vast majority of the Knesset and of the 
Israeli people have followed you in the step-by-step process. We now 
feel we have come to a kind of standsti11. The quest for an overall 
solution has never presented itself. We would like to know that the 
United States will work with Israel for a joint strategy in the quest for 
peace. I would ask and suggest whether you wi11 initiate such talks to 
cooperate with rur country? 

UNCLASSIFIED 



UNC LASSIFIED -4

The President: We have such close talks and communications with your 
leaders. Prime Minister Rabin has been here twice and he will come again 
soon. There must be an overall approach to peace. We will work with 
your government in that. There are msny problems, but a standstill is not 
the answer. You can be most assured that this government will work with 
yours and all others to that end. 

Warhaftig: [Reads passage from the Bible in connection with the UN vote]. 

The President: You are familiar, I am sure, with the statements that 
m. ve been made by me, by Secretary Kissinger, and by our UN repre
sentative. There is unan imity on this. I am sorry we lcs t the key vote 
by only two votes. 

It was very nice to have had you here. 

UNC LASSIFIED 



---
THE PR.ESID-,;; '-m 

. ",-,.I., l' .f!.AS SnN.... 

PRISONER 

llnatoly Altman 
Hillel Butman 
mark Dymshitz ~ 
Rostislav Eppelfel d 
AleksanderFeldman 
Ilya Glezer 

Leib I<nokh 
Mikhail Korenblit 
Eduard Kuznetsov 
Aleksandr Levinzon 
Lazar liub2:Lsky 
Anatoly malkin 
J~3if M8ndelevich 
Iosif mishener 
rl~ark N2shpitz 
Boris Penson 
Piotr Pinkhasov 
Yuri Pokh 
Heim Ranert 
lev Roitburd 
Isaak Shkolnik 
mikhail Shtern 
Aleksandr Slinin 
Kopel Spektor 
Yakov Suslensky 
Boris Tzitlionik 
Yaakov Vinar-ov 
Yuri Vudka 
Arkady l!1in,,,man 
Leonid Wineman 
1zrail Zalmdnson 
Vulf Zalmanson 

TH~__r~RISONER,S 

ARRESTED 

6/70 
6/70 
6/70 
?/71 

10/73 
-2/72 

6/70 
11/70 

6/70 
3/75 
7/72 
5/75 
6/70 
2/70 
2/75 
6/70 
9/73 
5/72 
3/7,1 
8/75 
7/72 
5/74 
6/74 

12/74 
2/70 
2/75 

? 
8/69 
5/74 
5/74 
6/70 
6/70 

In The First Leninrl'ad Trial.. 
 ~ 

th rison8!'S Of 

Yuri Fedorov 6/70 

murzhenko Alexey 6/70 


\ JiiLEL BurYnrUj " 

R L E '1- 111'1 DE. f; SOJ{\ ~dlt')\{\l 

November 1975 

OF ZION IN lISSR 

SENTENCE 


10 'years (stri.ct)

10 
1 5 

6 
3~ 

33 

1 0 


7

15 

6
4 
3 

1 2 
6 
5 

10 

315 

5 
2 
7 
8 
3 
2 
7 
5 
3 
7 
4 
4 
8 

10 

liere 
ZION 

II " 
" " (special)" 
II (general) 

TI" 
. tI (exile) 

II (strict) 

" II 

11 (specially strict) 
II 

1\ (strict) 
II 

" " 
II 

11 (exile) 

11 (strict) 

" 

II 


II 
 (general) 
II 


II 


II (strict) 

\I 
 (general) 
II 


II 


11 (exile) 

II 


It 
 (strict) 
tl 

' II 


It 
 II 

IItl 

Sentenced With 

~~---------------

15 years (strict) 
14 tl (special) 

\' 
I.\0 ) 



DEClASSIf'ED .. , 
E.O. 1!958. SEC. 3.5 

, ' ....
NSCMEMO.1t/~98,STATEDEPT.GU'DElIHE"I~ ~..;, ~ -o/n 10"1 
BY ~ ."AR~ "~Tf ~/ 0'1 \:;"6 

" 











THE WHITE HOUSE 

WASHINGTON 

November 25, 1975 

General: 

David Lissy says you promised him 
acoess to the MemCon of the President ' s 
meeting with the Israeli Parliamentarians. 

Do you wish us to 

Send him a copy of the 
MemCon 

Tell him he may corne 
over and read the 
MemC on here 

Lora 

Maureen 
x2135 

(Room 228, OEOB) 


	Untitled.PDF.pdf



