E.O. 12958, SEC. 3.5 D, 1112498, STATE DEPT. GUIDELINES, 544, 24 v. e. v. 3/11/04

THE WHITE HOUSE

WASHINGTON

UNCLASSIFIED

MEMORANDUM OF CONVERSATION

PARTICIPANTS:

President Ford
Carl Albert, Speaker of the House of
Representatives
Lt. Gen. Brent Scowcroft, Deputy Assistant

to the President for National Security Affairs.

Darrel St. Claire (Hill Strffer

Michael Reed (Hill Staffer)

Howard Yourman, (Hill Staffer)

Israel Yeshayahu, Speaker of the Knesset
Menahem Begin, Leader of the Likud Opposition
Ari Ankorion, Labour
Yitzhak Ben-Aharon, Labour
Mrs. Haika Grossman-Orkin, Mapam
Josef Warhaftig, N. R. P.
Amb. Simcha Dinitz, Israeli Ambassador to
the United States
Zvi Rafiah, Counselor, Embassy of Israel
Shmuel Jacobsen (Secretary to the delegation)
Dov Kedem (Interpreter)

DATE AND TIME.

Tuesday - November 11, 1975

10:04 - 10:45 am

PLACE:

The Oval Office

[The meeting began with presentation of a Hanukah Menorah to the President.]

The President: Let me welcome you to the White House. I have a deep respectfor parliamentary bodies. I spent 25 years in the House with Speaker Albert, and these were among the most challenging years of my lofe. I understand that your delegation comprises many points of view in the Knesset. The Speaker and I were on opposite sides of many issues, but when it came to fundamental issues of national security we were as one. I sense it is the same with you.

UNCLASSIFIED





UNCLASSIFIED -2-

To the extent that the United States can be helpful in the Middle East we are dedicated to that end, though it in the end depends on the parties themselves. I believe the Sinai agreement was a good agreement, and we are determined to continue the progress we made and make further progress. We are dedicated to the survival and security of Israel, and that won't change. As you know, I submitted a bill for \$2.3 billion to the Congress for aid to Israel. I would like to hear from you, unless the Speaker has something.

Speaker Albert: You have spent much time together exchanging ideas. I gave a lunch for them.

Yeshayahu: It is a great honor for us to be received by you, Mr. President. We represent all the parties in the Knesset and we are grateful to you for making your valuable time available to us.

We are a nation which has suffered many tribulations over the years, and no people has a greater yearning for peace. You are the President of a great, courageous and generous people. Fate has placed you at the head of a country which is the hope of freedom-loving people everywhere, including the Jewish people. The establishment of the State Of Israel after World War II and after the killing of six million Jews was an unprecedented act, delivering over a million Jews from bondage. I am one of those. Israel is now a refuge for people fleeing the Soviet Union and other Communist oppression.

The Knesset and the Israeli people send greeting to you, Mr. President, and would be delighted for you to visit Israel. We would like you to see how we are building a state much like the American people did 200 years ago.

There are a number of problems I would like to bring to your attention, particularly in light of the UN resolution on Zionism. We appreciate your words and those of your representatives against that resolution vilifying the State of Israel. The Israeli people continue to stand firm in defense of our country, and we count on your help, as in the past. President Sadat stated here that he was interested in peace and presented moderate views, and yet he made other statements attacking Zionism and Israel and its people. His representatives at the UN joined in the attack against us. The identification of Egypt with the process at the UN coupled with the tremendous arms that Egypt is securing from many sources, both East and West, plus his statements, do not appear to us as a presumption for that peace we are looking for.

UNCLASSIFIED

UNCLASSIFIED -3-

We have recently taken on ourselves the greatest of risks; we began the process of withdrawing from areas we previously held, and giving up oil fields, in the hope that this would contribute to the process of peace. We shall judge the President of Egypt not only by his statements; but also by his deeds.

Permit me to bestow on you the blessing from the book of Samuel -- peace be upon you.

The President: Thank you very much. I am grateful for your invitation to visit Israel. I have never been to Israel. I hope to come there -- the sooner the better. But right now there are a number of problems for me to deal with here. But it is important to visit the Middle East as soon as possible, of course, including Israel.

Begin: Mr. President, we are the victims of a great human phenomenon. Jews in the Soviet Union were oppressed for 60 years after the Bolshevik Revolution. I saw it. After the Six-Day War there was a great awakening of Jewish people wanting to come to Israel. They came in increasing numbers, but as you know, those numbers have been decreasing recently. There are more than 3 million Jews in the Soviet Union. They are being persecuted in many ways. These tragedies go on day after day. It is our plea that you ask Brezhnev to let them go. We are convinced that your intercession will help. Please do something. Especially, there are 40 people now in concentration camps [he hands the President a list of names], which we ask you to send personally to Brezhnev. We are very grateful for your understanding on this issue.

The President: We will see what we can do to be helpful. I am very sorry to see that emigration has fallen off from 35,000 in 1973, to about 12,000 now. There were some circumstances which intervened. In the problem over U.S.-Soviet trade arrangements, there was a drop in numbers permitted to leave. We will do what we can to help. One way might be to seek a modification of the Trade Act.

Member of the Delegation: The vast majority of the Knesset and of the Israeli people have followed you in the step-by-step process. We now feel we have come to a kind of standstill. The quest for an overall solution has never presented itself. We would like to know that the United States will work with Israel for a joint strategy in the quest for peace. I would ask and suggest whether you will initiate such talks to cooperate with our country?

UNCLASSIFIED -4-

The President: We have such close talks and communications with your leaders. Prime Minister Rabin has been here twice and he will come again soon. There must be an overall approach to peace. We will work with your government in that. There are msny problems, but a standstill is not the answer. You can be most assured that this government will work with yours and all others to that end.

Warhaftig: [Reads passage from the Bible in connection with the UN vote].

The President: You are familiar, I am sure, with the statements that have been made by me, by Secretary Kissinger, and by our UN representative. There is unan imity on this. I am sorry we lost the key vote by only two votes.

It was very nice to have had you here.

THE PRISONERS OF ZION IN USSR

PRISONER	ARRESTED	SENTENC	<u>ε</u> .
Anatoly Altman Hillel Butman Mark Dymshitz Rostislav Eppelfel d Aleksander Feldman Ilya Glezer	6/70 6/70 6/70 ?/71 10/73	10 year 10 " 15 " 6 " 3½ " 3 " 3 "	s(strict) " (special) (general) "
Leib Knokh Mikhail Korenblit Eduard Kuznetsov Aleksandr Levinzon	6/70 11/70 6/70	10 , " 7 " 15 " 6· "	<pre>(exile) (strict) " (specially strict)</pre>
Lazar Liubarsky Anatoly Malkin Josif Mendelevich Iosif Mishener	3/75 7/72 5/75 6/70 2/70	4 " 3 " 12 "	(strict)
Mark Nashpitz Boris Penson Piotr Pinkhasov Yuri Pokh	2/75 2/75 6/70 9/73 5/72	5 " 10 "	(exile) (strict)
Haim Renert Lev Roitburd Isaak Shkolnik Mikhail Shtern	3/71 8/75 7/72 5/74	5 " 3½ " 5 " 2 " 7 " 8 "	(general)
Aleksandr Slinin Kopel Spektor Yakov Suslensky Boris Tzitlionik	6/74 12/74 2/70	3 " 2 " 7 "	(strict) (general)
Yaakov Vinaro v Yuri Vudka Arkady Wineman	2/75 ? 8/69 5/74	3 11 7 11 4 11	(exile) (strict)
Leonid Wineman Izrail Zalmanson Vulf Zalmanson	5/74 6/70 6/70	4 " 8 " 10 "	11

In The First Leningrad Trial Were Sentenced With Other Prisoners Of ZION

Yuri Fedorov Murzhenko Alexey	6/70 6/70	15 years	(strict) (special)
HILEL BUTMAN		10" "	h ") /
ALEXANDER SONIRIANSKY		POB TUS-	

Transpilos = 10:04-10:45 and # (Zhimarah Ching) P. Let me evelume you to USA I have hop report for part. bodies, I sport to says w/ Sperin albert - and a most milling years of my life. I whatened your chilyotin empires boy many points Junit in Krusst. The Sports & I wen on opp. with of way users but white what come to for dometed who is men for the stand one. I a some whym. To extent US am be holyful in NIE us sheliented to that end the it in cand dyends on a justino througher. The simil a years were a years - simbies of the more than the pro. We are dideretty to a former + secont of I o that won't change . Or you know I suburtled a 2,3 km boll to a tuny for out to I. I would like to have prior you worker flater Ans to Ming albert We have signistrant time together xchinging whas, I gone a hurch for Them. I Speven It great bonon for us & we wish you, We ugeneent il jarte me Kurseit + me gratiful Per morang your valuable is an ew ou east a brown and within which has supposed wary E.O. 12958, SEC. 3.5 NSC MEMO, 11/24/98, STATE DEPT. GUIDELINET, State Devi en 3/11/04/ BY WARA DATE 6/4/04

gunter genering for per or form and P of quat, consequence of generous juple. Fut has placed you at a head of a country where in top of freedom long flegels errywhere, would a famint people, Tho extent of I of the WWIFE telling of a misture Stres woon impressented at delineing and of those. I is a enjuge for for grown flering Sor + outer ent oggression. The Knownt & I people sound gusting & enth he helyated to you to work I would Who ep to see how now hadding Anti much love am gryth did too yes Three men # of probs derall that him I gon attn, partie in hypit of cri resolution. We appreciate your words

Attros from ups against that worthhole

while a start of I. I multimes to stand

from an alyming our entry are Salut stout have he war without in price + presental inserette una o yet he much other sortwents allaching Franset I + It pept & his eye at UN joined in attack against us. The execut of E w/ c precess at a U/11

Complete af traverdors arens Eis summing from many sources boots E+W, plus his sluthwests, do wit your It was a presention forthat place and and looking for We have wently tohom on onsehue mentest fushes - bym yours gor change from and are premarly hald, and In hope this would contribute to process pence We show jurily Pus of E vol only by his statements but ilso by his Point we to brother on you a throng from - book of Sound - pearl be. P Tunk you on h. I justful for mutute to wind. Tomar how than. Hype to error a rosur - bothy but inght em a to dep pure fine. But I so right to was to ME ASAP, and I month bruthe We one interes of great form Strange was no former of months for 60 yrs ofthe Bot Knowntin. I som M. Ofthe Coling was those was a gunt amounting of friend people wonting to com to I. Thing enny in in war wain # s, but as we kim those # is know here diversing with Then our mon them 3 onit

Justin SV. They are bring personthed dry often dry. It is one plan that you as Buz & let throngo we commend Unit you entiresin will try, Phose Il touthing. Esp, this my 40 jught Trown en consentantin engo (bumb boxt) which we ask you soul promitty to Buz. Waring gortful for your understanding on this save. we will see what in combo a to holyful. I way oury A tol that in 73 to 12,000 mos. This were to enembers which triburned, In a fur over US- for trade arrangents the was a dry en & punted & home. Warmelde what un can & tay - an my myst be to sake a mod. of i trail at. Tom unt mogeraty fladfel + I pigele have forthwed you in toy of they provo, We am ful us have con to a kind of stoudstoll. The great for on ordeall white his mer presented Nowy - Dut muld beke to beme that US mil work w/ I for a joint stratinger mynet frau. I mild ist tingest whother you would matet you it tidle

t early wor with P. W. home seach edge lathe x comment at your laubre- Robin hum her this & come you con I have ent be on orlead approach to place. We will worker for good for that. There are man porto, but standstill is not in some for ement usual link More worth very for him trong with others to that well. (Reads apparage from Beth in committee W/c U/V with) 1 Janear formskin & sur er/c statumb making we, K, + am UN Rig. There vomment, donn meliste huy urt to only Zules. Ven mick home had you have

THE WHITE HOUSE WASHINGTON

November 25, 1975

General:

David Lissy says you promised him access to the MemCon of the President's meeting with the Israeli Parliamentarians.

Do you wish us to

Send him a copy of the MemCon

Tell him he may come over and read the MemCon here

Lora

Maureen x2135 (Room 228, OEOB)

will to

Dent, 12!